

SECTION-III

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 1821 & 1822 OF 2007, 6160, 6161, 6162, 6163, 6164, 6165, 6166, 6167, 6168, 6171, 6172, 6173 & 8049 OF 2009, 3820, 3821, 3822, 3823, 3824, 3825-3826, 3827, 4019, 4021, 5967 & 5969 OF 2011, 2756 & 5815 OF 2012 & 3856 OF 2013 AND PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 14260 OF 2007, 19745, 19746, 19748, 19750, 19751, 19752, 19753, 19754, 19755, 19756, 19757, 19758 OF 2009, 15642-15643, 28859 OF 2011, 25905, 31698-31702 OF 2013, 5447, 5449-5451, 12280 OF 2014 AND 12806-12808 OF 2016

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1-2

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP in S.L.P.(C) Nos. 15642-15643 and 28859/2011)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for permission to file additional documents in S.L.P.(C) No. 14260 of 2007)

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

M/S. PRERANA MOTORS (P) LTD. ETC

...APPELLANTS

VERSUS

DEPUTY COMMNR. OF COMMERCIAL TAXES (SPL), ETC

....RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before Hon'ble Court on 23rd November, 2016, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"In view of letter circulated by learned counsel for the appellant, list the matters after ten weeks."

Service positions/status of the matters are as under:-

S.No.	Civil Appeal Nos.	Total Respondents	Represented through Counsel	Served through High Court	Remarks/ Service position

1.	1821 of 2007	1	Mr. V.N. Raghupathy	-	Service Complete
2.	1822 of 2007	2	Mr. V.N. Raghupathy	Resp No. 2 at SLP stage	Service Complete
3.	6160 of 2009	1	M/s Karanjawala & Co.	-	Service Complete
4.	6161 of 2009	1	M/s Karanjawala & Co.	-	Service Complete
5.	6162 of 2009	1	M/s Karanjawala & Co.	-	Service Complete
6.	6163 of 2009	1	M/s Karanjawala & Co.	-	Service Complete
7.	6164 of 2009	1	M/s Karanjawala & Co.	-	Service Complete
8.	6165 of 2009	1	M/s Karanjawala & Co.	-	Service Complete
9.	6166 of 2009	1	M/s Karanjawala & Co.	-	Service Complete
10.	6167 of 2009	1	M/s Karanjawala & Co.	-	Service Complete
11.	6168 of 2009	1	M/s Karanjawala & Co.	-	Service Complete
12.	6171 of 2009	1	M/s Karanjawala & Co.	-	Service Complete
13.	6172 of 2009	1	Mr. Kamendra Mishra	-	Service Complete
14.	6173 of 2009	1	M/s Karanjawala & Co.	-	Service Complete

15.	8049 of 2009	1	M/s Karanjawala & Co.	-	Service Complete
16.	3820 of 2011	1	-	Served through High Court	Service Complete
17.	3821 of 2011	1	-	Served through High Court	Service Complete
18.	3822 of 2011	1	-	Served through High Court	Service Complete
19.	3823 of 2011	1	-	do	Service Complete
20.	3824 of 2011	1	-	do	Service Complete
21.	3825-3826 of 2011	1	-	do	Service Complete
22.	3827 of 2011	1	-	do	Service Complete
23.	4019 of 2011	1	Mr. C.K. Sasi	-	Service Complete
24.	4021 of 2011	1	Mr. C.K. Sasi	-	Service Complete
25.	5967 of 2011	1	Mr. Guntur Prabhakar	-	Service Complete
26.	5969 of 2011	1	Mr. Guntur Prabhakar	-	Service Complete
27.	2756 of 2012	1	-	Served through High Court	Service Complete
28.	5815 of 2012	1	Mr. Naresh Kumar	-	Service Complete
29.	3856 of 2013	1	Dr. Kailash Chand	-	Service Complete

SERVICE POSITION IN EACH OF SLPs IS AS UNDER:-

It is submitted that Hon'ble Court has directed issue of notice in the following SLPs on various dates.

S.L.P.(C) No. 14260 of 2007

It is submitted that there is sole respondent. Mr. G. Prakash, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of the sole respondent. Copy of the counter affidavit has been included in the paper books.

It is submitted that Mr. K.K. Mani, Advocate has on 9th March, 2016 filed an application for permission to file additional documents alongwith with additional documents. The said application has been registered as Interlocutory Application No. 1. Paper book of the said application is included in the paper books.

S.L.P.(C) Nos. 19745, 19746, 19748, 19750, 19751, 19752, 19753, 19754, 19755, 19756, 19757, 19758 OF 2009

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to the sole respondent (common in all the matters) through Courier. Courier receipt duly signed on 19th August, 2009 (without stamp) has been received back from the sole respondent (common in all the matters) but no one has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the said respondents so far.

S.L.P.(C) Nos. 15642-15643 of 2011

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to the sole respondent through registered A.D. Post. M/s Karanjawala & Co., Advocates have filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the sole respondent but they have not filed counter affidavit so far.

S.L.P.(C) No. 28859 of 2011

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to the sole respondent through registered A.D. Post. Mr. Sanjay Jain, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the sole respondent but has not filed counter affidavit so far.

S.L.P.(C) No. 25905 of 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to the sole respondent on 30th August, 2013, through registered A.D. Post. A.D. Card duly signed has been received back from the sole respondent but no one has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance so far.

S.L.P.(C) Nos. 31698-31702 of 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to the sole respondent on 30th October, 2013, through registered A.D. Post. Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back from the said respondent so far.

As per Ld. Registrar's Court order dated 17th August, 2015 dasti notice was issued to counsel for the petitioner for effecting dasti notice on the respondent as well as on Standing Counsel of State of Kerala. Counsel for the petitioner has served the notice on the sole respondent as well as Standing Counsel of State of Kerala on 11th February, 2016 by way of dasti and he has filed proof of dasti service. Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonkar, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the respondent/State of Kerala.

S.L.P.(C) Nos. 5447 and 5449-5451 of 2014

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to the respondents in these matters through registered A.D. Post. Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Advocate has filed Memo of appearance/Vakalatnama on behalf of the respondents and also filed counter affidavit in both the matters. Copies of the counter affidavit have been included in the respective paper books.

S.L.P.(C) No. 12280 of 2014

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to the sole respondent on 30th September, 2014. Mr. C.K. Sasi, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the sole respondent but counter affidavit has not been filed so far.

S.L.P.(C) Nos. 12806-12808 of 2016

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to the sole respondent on 10th May, 2016. Unserved cover containing the notice has been received back with postal remarks 'Incomplete address'. Service is not complete.

The matters alongwith above said applications are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 6th Day of February, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mrs. Manik Karanjawala, Advocate
Mr. R.N. Raghupathy, Advocate
Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Advocate
Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate
Mr. Milind Kumar, Advocate
M/S. Karanjawala & Co., Advocate
Mr. Irshad Ahmad, Advocate
Mr. Kamalendra Mishra, Advocate
Mr. R. Satish, Advocate
Mr. P.K. Manohar, Advocate
Mr. Rahul Kaushik, Advocate
Mr. Naresh Kumar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR